December 2008   Rev 1 1/12
ACST10
Transient protected AC power switch
Features
■ Triac with overvoltage crowbar technology
■ Low IGT (<10 mA) or high immunity
(IGT<35 mA) version
■ High noise immunity: static dV/dt > 2000 V/µs

查询"ACST10"供应商
Ordering information scheme ACST10
8/12
2.2 AC line transient voltage ruggedness
In comparison with standard TRIACs, which are not robust against surge voltage, the
ACST10 is self-protected against over-voltage, specified by the new parameter VCL. The
ACST10 switch can safely withstand AC line transient voltages either by clamping the low
energy spikes or by switching to the on state (for less than 10 ms) to dissipate higher energy
shocks through the load. This safety feature works even with high turn-on current rises.
The test circuit of Figure 17 represents the ACST10 application, and is used to stress the
ACST switch according to the IEC 61000-4-5 standard conditions. Thanks to the load which
is limiting the current, the ACST switch withstands the voltage spikes up to 2 kV above the
peak line voltage. The protection is based on an overvoltage crowbar technology. The
ACST10 switches safely to the on state as shown in Figure 18. The ACST10 recovers its
blocking voltage capability after the surge. Such a non repetitive test can be done at least 10
times on each AC line voltage polarity.
3 Ordering information scheme
Figure 19. Ordering information scheme
Figure 17. Overvoltage ruggedness test circuit
for resistive and inductive loads for
IEC 61000-4-5 standards
Figure 18. Typical current and voltage
waveforms across the ACST10
during IEC 61000-4-5 standard test
L
AC Mains
R
Filtering unit
Rg
Model of the load
Rgene
Surge generator
ACST12
2kV surge
C
L
R = 8 , L = 4 µH, Vsurge = 2 kVΩ
VOUT
IOUT
VPEAK = VCL
ACST   10  -  7   C T
AC Switch
On-state rms current
Repetitive peak off-state voltage
Triggering gate current
Package
10 = 10A
7 = 700V
S = 10 mA
C = 35 mA
FP = TO-220FPAB
T = TO-220AB
查询"ACST10"供应商
ACST10 Package information
 9/12
4 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Recommended torque: 0.4 to 0.6 N·m
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in ECOPACK®
packages. These packages have a lead-free second level interconnect. The category of
second level interconnect is marked on the package and on the inner box label, in
compliance with JEDEC Standard JESD97. The maximum ratings related to soldering
conditions are also marked on the inner box label. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.
ECOPACK specifications are available at www.st.com.
Table 6. TO-220AB dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 4.40 4.60 0.173 0.181
C 1.23 1.32 0.048 0.051
D 2.40 2.72 0.094 0.107
E 0.49 0.70 0.019 0.027
F 0.61 0.88 0.024 0.034
F1 1.14 1.70 0.044 0.066
F2 1.14 1.70 0.044 0.066
G 4.95 5.15 0.194 0.202
G1 2.40 2.70 0.094 0.106
H2 10 10.40 0.393 0.409
L2 16.4 typ. 0.645 typ.
L4 13 14 0.511 0.551
L5 2.65 2.95 0.104 0.116
L6 15.25 15.75 0.600 0.620
L7 6.20 6.60 0.244 0.259
L9 3.50 3.93 0.137 0.154
M 2.6 typ. 0.102 typ.
Diam. 3.75 3.85 0.147 0.151